STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-30

APPROVAL OF A LIST OF CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT PROJECTS FOR THE 1992-1993 FISCAL YEAR

WHEREAS:

- 1. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) approved procedures for administration of the Cleanup and Abatement Account (CAA) as provided in Chapter 4.4 of the State Water Board's Administrative Procedures Manual;
- The Division of Clean Water Programs (Division) has surveyed the Regional Water Quality Control Boards (Regional Water Quality Board) to obtain a list of cleanup and abatement account projects and their expected costs, including staff costs, for the 1992-1993 fiscal year;
- 3. Seven Regional Water Quality Boards responded to the Division's survey, and submitted 28 projects at a cost of \$3,151,086;
- 4. The Division has analyzed the proposed projects and established criteria for projects' costs allocable to the CAA; and
- 5. There are sufficient funds in the CAA, and the State Water Board will attempt to distribute the funds in approximate proportion to the previous fiscal year cash receipts from each Regional Water Quality Board.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board hereby approves the following allocation of funds from the Cleanup and Abatement Account to be used by the respective Regional Water Quality Boards for future cleanup and abatement projects:

\$215,100	
\$ 10,300 \$ 13,000	
	\$ 10,300

TOTAL

\$909,100

However, before a request for these funds can be approved, the Regional Water Quality Boards must complete a non-emergency request as spelled out in Chapter 4.4. To be considered by the State Water Board the request must include the information specified in the Funding Criteria, a completed Request for Cleanup and Abatement Funds, and the specific Regional Water Quality Board resolution approving the request. The requests may be approved by the Executive Director or Chief, Division of Clean Water Programs.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on March 18, 1993.

Maureen Marché

Administrative Assistant to the Board